rency risks, the Gigaset Group is subject to interest rate risks and price risks. The periodic effects are determined by

applying the hypothetical changes in risk variables to the portfolio of financial instruments at the reporting date.

For that purpose, it is assumed that the portfolio at the reporting date is representative of the full year.

At the reporting date, the Gigaset Group was subject to currency risks, which are reflected in the items of trade

receivables, loan receivables, other receivables and trade payables, liabilities to banks and loan liabilities.

Result of the currency sensitivity analysis:

If the relative value of the euro against the foreign currencies in which the Gigaset Group operates had been 10 %

higher or 10  % lower at December 31, 2012, the equity presented in the functional currency would have been

EUR 493 thousand higher or EUR -602 thousand lower, respectively (PY: EUR 755 thousand lower or 924 thousand

higher).

The hypothetical effect on profit or loss (after taxes) of EUR  493 thousand (PY: EUR  -755 thousand) or EUR  -602

thousand (PY: EUR 924 thousand), respectively, is broken down in the table below on the basis of the corresponding

currency sensitivities:

2012 2011

EUR’000 +10% -10% +10% -10%

EUR/USD 2,668 -3,261 2,250 -2,750

EUR/JPY 91 -111 80 -98

EUR/AED 41 -50 35 -43

EUR/CNY 25 -31 -492 601

EUR/CAD 4 -5 0 0

EUR/ZAR 0 0 2 -2

EUR/DKK -16 20 0 0

EUR/SEK -23 28 -234 286

EUR/NOK -36 44 0 0

EUR/MXN -61 75 -46 56

EUR/PLN -107 131 -80 98

EUR/ARS -168 206 -404 494

EUR/RUB -220 268 -223 273

EUR/TRL -284 347 -251 307

EUR/CHF -394 482 -286 350

EUR/GBP -401 490 -296 362

EUR/BRL -626 765 -810 990

Total 493 -602 -755 924

134

Gigaset Annual Report 2012

At the reporting date, the Group held 26 foreign currency derivatives (PY: 3) to hedge the exchange rate of the U.S.

dollar against the euro, for a total notional amount of EUR 69.1 million (PY: EUR 16.0 million). Of these derivatives,

24 (PY: 3) are designed as “bonus-eventual” currency futures contracts, all of which were concluded on December

20, 2012. The remaining two foreign currency forward transactions are “outright-forward” transactions and were

concluded on December 27, 2012.

As of the reporting date, the terms of the forward foreign exchange contracts run from January to December